DUMPERS

500 AHZ

PARTS
MANUAL

Page 1 /57




500 AHZ
MOTOR
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 58.00101.11 DIESEL ENGINE 1
002 58.10100.01 FAN 1
003 58.10100.00 SOLENOID 1
004 86.01002.98 BELT DIN7753 1
005 86.02005.79 STARTER ENGINE 1
006 86.04001.12 FILTER FUEL 1
007 86.02002.75 OIL FILTER 1

Page 2 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

02. ENGINE
ENGINE SUPPORTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 61.00810.00 BASTIDOR 160X1054X1873 1
002 61.02158.00 SOP. MOTOR 80X80X148 2
003 43.60152.00 SHOCK ABSORVER 4
004 603.12120.86 SCREW 2
005 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 8
006 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
007 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 8
008 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8

Page 3 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

02. ENGINE
AIR FILTER COMP.

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.01210.00 AIR FILTER 1
002 43.01211.00 CLAMP 1
003 43.01213.00 FILTER ELEMENT 8X140X320 A 1
004 43.01214.00 FILTER ELEMENT 60X80X318 A 1
005 912.60080.66 CLAMP 2
006 43.50119.00 AIR FILTER INDICATOR 1
007 43.70176.00 ADMISSION TUBE 1
008 61.02160.00 SOP. FILTRO ASP. 60X140X160 1
009 43.50437.01 AIR FILTER SUPPORT 1
010 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
011 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 6
012 60.00177.00 TUBO GOMA B/P 75X85X210 1

Page 4 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

02. ENGINE
ENGINE COUPLING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 58.00128.02 ACOP. MOTOR 165X40 1
002 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
003 617.10050.86 SCREW DIN931 4
004 52.00126.00 COUPLING CYL/GEA 1
005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 6
006 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 1
007 52.00125.00 ELASTIC COUPLING 1
008 601.14045.86 SCREW DIN912 M14x45 2
009 711.14000.66 NUT DIN982 M14 8.8 K 2
010 43.71127.00 COUPLING CYL/GEA 1
011 43.71130.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1
012 604.10040.86 SCREW DIN931 12
013 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12

Page 5/57



500 AHZ
SILENCER
il oy, & o
-I'_.-!!-\. "
|
|
|
! E
| gl
B,
| > \‘:.
' o ,/'{.
. N -
\ A rd -
\ \ & .-""-' (___.-'"
" xq
~
L i
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.70510.00 TUBE EXHAUST 1
002 58.00154.00 GASKET 1
003 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 4
004 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 4
005 935.51055.66 CLAMP (CH 250) 2
006 43.10298.01 TUBE EXHAUST 1
007 61.70751.00 SILENCIADOR 745 D40-D50 1
008 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2
009 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2

Page 6 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

02. ENGINE
WATER RADIATOR

¥ rocerar S0 Jes

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.70180.00 PROT. RADIADOR 60X460X468 1
002 43.70661.00 HOSE RUBBER B/P 1
003 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 4
004 43.70166.00 RADIATOR 1
005 55.00185.00 TAPON VASO EXPANSION 1
006 43.70183.01 FIXING SUPPORT 1
007 58.00183.01 TANK 1
008 43.70782.00 TIE ROD 1
009 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
010 469.03014.00 HOSE L/P MAT. 8x14 1
011 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 2
012 830.01806.00 CLAMP LOOP 1
013 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 2
014 43.70015.00 TAPON. 1/4 BSPT (CONICO) 1
015 43.70660.00 HOSE RUBBER B/P 1
016 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2
017 61.02490.00 SOP. ANG. 36X110X490 1
018 61.02491.00 SOP. ANG. 36X110X490 1

Page 7 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

02. ENGINE
WATER RADIATOR

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 4
020 61.02530.00 SOP. ART. 48X93X530 1
021 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 4
022 43.70179.00 SHEET SUPPORT 1
023 43.10788.00 WASHER ADJUST. 4
024 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
025 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
026 43.10311.00 SHOCK ABSORVER 2
027 43.10312.00 BUSH 2
028 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
029 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
030 60.11200.00 PERFIL GOMA 12X28X200 2
031 60.11260.00 PERFIL GOMA 12X28X260 2
032 60.11441.00 PERFIL GOMA 12X28X440 1
033 43.40106.01 CAP 1

Page 8 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION
HYDROMATIC BEARING

4 ]

HHE‘;L-':}I A
.-mgp‘ -
D,
=) ~
JhG =
: L 1_ y
N g
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.20300.00 CAJA REDUCTORA 1
002 60.03745.00 ENGINE SUPPORT 1
003 43.40129.00 STUD DIN939 4
004 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 4
005 52.00365.00 CAP 1
006 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
007 604.12045.86 SCREW DIN931 4
008 604.12060.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x60 4
009 711.12000.66 NUT DIN982 M12 4
010 15.01034.00 STUD DIN938* 41 M10x1,5 16
011 709.10000.66 NUT 16
012 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 2
013 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 2
014 80.01035.01 CAP 1
015 43.71490.00 HYDRAULIC ENGINE 1
016 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 8
017 201.00140.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

Page 9 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION
UNIVERSAL DRIVE JOINT (FRONT AXLE)

600320100 —

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.03200.01 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
002 901.06000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A 1
003 718.08000.66 NUT 4

Page 10 /57



500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION
UNIVERSAL DRIVE JOINT (REAR AXLE)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.03201.00 PROPELLER SHAFT 1
002 901.06000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A 1
003 718.08000.66 NUT 4

Page 11 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION
REDUCTOR SUPPORT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.00190.00 CASING 1
002 43.00191.00 COVER 1
003 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 2
004 43.70295.00 GEAR 1
005 43.70629.00 SHAFT CIL/CIL 1
006 201.15035.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
007 201.10035.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
008 201.12002.50 O-RING DIN3770 4
009 301.30023.00 BEARING DIN625 2
010 43.70382.00 GEAR 1
011 43.70380.00 PANEL 1
012 60.03030.00 GEAR 1
013 43.70381.00 PANEL 1
014 43.70360.00 SHAFT CPA/DEN 2
015 401.35040.60 PIN 2
016 710.20000.66 NUT DIN935 M20x1,5 2
017 15.00368.00 WASHER DIN1440* 2
018 201.37003.50 O-RING DIN3770 2

Page 12 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION
REDUCTOR SUPPORT

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 43.70610.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 2
020 205.50010.50 SEAL DIN3760 2
021 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 2
022 43.70387.00 PANEL 2
023 43.70385.00 GEAR 1
024 43.70806.00 SHAFT DEN/ROS 1
025 403.10024.00 PIN 2

Page 13 /57



500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE
:
=
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.10400.00 AXLE FIXED 1

Page 14 / 57



500 AHZ

TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.10500.00 AXLE FIXED 1

Page 15 /57



500 AHZ
CHASSIS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 61.00800.00 BASTIDOR 160X740X2126 1
002 61.00810.00 BASTIDOR 160X1054X1873 1
003 59.00809.00 CON ROD 1
004 15.00836.01 PIN DIN11024 2
005 60.00880.00 SHAPE L MAT. 1
006 60.08001.00 COVER 1
007 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 4

Page 16 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

CHASSIS

CHASSIS CONNECTING ROD

[
: AT
& [
] \\.-‘,ll,r
B = o0
[
% = ;
a—" WA
) p apmd
—on . & A
Fe \.E_ - i
(Zr —H D o -
ol ‘ b
k! \ .. :._,
H @ 5‘%& p bk
b )
2 | (=
P ()
— %o,
f o A
b _':?r—-f]
] ™,
e L
‘-.\l_\__ -h.‘..-ﬂ 1: ,/E
p I

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 61.01396.00 AXLE COR/ROS 1
002 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 5
003 61.11396.00 REGUL SPACER 3
004 941.40040.00 BUSHING 2
005 905.68000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 2
006 101.30000.66 WASHER DIN125 D30 2
007 01.01319.00 NUT DIN935 M30x2x30 2
008 401.04050.60 PIN DIN94 4x50 2
009 60.10396.01 AXLE COR/ROS 1
010 601.06025.86 SCREW DIN912 12
011 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 12
012 60.10804.03 COVER 1
013 60.00801.01 CON ROD 1
014 60.11804.01 COVER 1
015 60.05510.01 GUARDAPOLVO ROTULA. 1
016 941.45043.00 ROTULA. D45XD75X43 1

Page 17 / 57



DUMPERS

GAS

ACCELERATOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.70127.00 ACCEL. PEDAL 1
002 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 2
003 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2
004 15.10152.00 ROD F6 1
005 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
006 60.00173.00 SOP. PLAN. REC. 4x20x120 VARIL 1
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1
008 603.10015.86 SCREW DIN933 1
009 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
010 01.00133.00 TENSIONER 1
011 01.00138.00 NUT 1
012 60.00627.01 ROD L6 1

Page 18 /57



DUMPERS

STEERING

STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001  00.00626.03 TRIM 1
002  15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1
003  15.10160.01 KNOB 1
004  55.10680.00 STEERING COLUMM 1
005  62.90620.01 CONMUTATOR 1
006  15.20727.00 NYLON BEARING 16x38x52 1
007  630.10030.96 SCREW 1S07380 M10x30 4
008  104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
009  60.10030.00 STEERING VALVE 1
010  60.09822.00 STEERING SUPPORT 1
011  701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
012  104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
013  603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2

Page 19 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BRAKES

BRAKE INSTALLATION

e
A JI-.' i
T ey

H.-.H_._‘_ ""— 7 I;: ih
Y e (=®
el g 15, y <
¥, = '\-\.j‘& | 0 " _,:?\ : .-:" i:}
L. A 'N\.‘ o e y | .
S Hrﬁ:?"”’- P & :
S Y 1"\? &
H"'\-\.._ u'h_‘ = } i o
N i S/ Y/ ¥
" 2 » __f-' J__."' -
?}:_‘ e, ;i ¥ : .-’,[
= A
H"\-::_:: __..-'__'_.{/

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.10755.02 BALL VALVE 3/8 G CENTRO CE 1
002 60.13115.00 STRIP SUPPORT 1
003 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
004 43.80250.01 PEDAL EMBR. 55X116X250 1
005 43.00751.01 BRAKING LIQUID TANK 1
006 912.09000.66 CLAMP 2
007 60.08220.00 SOP. PAS. REC. 60X85X146 1
008 60.08274.01 BRAKE PUMP SUPPORT 1
009 106.10000.20 WASHER CU 10x16x1,5 DIN7603A 1
010 28.00343.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
011 55.00759.00 NIPPLE O/TB 1
012 43.01520.00 BRAKE FLUID SWITCH 1
013 80.01090.00 CAP 1
014 43.50704.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
015 55.00758.00 NIPPLE 1
016 43.50755.27 NIPPLE M/M 1
017 55.00770.03 GASKET SET 1
018 60.13200.02 HOSE R1T1/4 1

Page 20 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BRAKES

BRAKE INSTALLATION

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 52.01441.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
020 60.00747.00 BRAKE PUMP 1
021 55.00769.01 DUST EXCLUDER 1
022 43.00577.00 ROD STRAIGHT R7/16 1
023 01.01304.00 NUT 1
024 01.00564.01 ART. FORK 1
025 01.00514.01 AXLE CIL/CPA 14x8x28 1
026 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 2
027 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
028 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
029 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
030 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2
031 43.00750.00 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x670 1

Page 21 /57



DUMPERS

STEERING

STEERING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 60.05000.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
002 941.25028.00 BUSHING 2
003 914.47000.00 RING 0,5 MM. 3
004 60.11396.01 BUSH 4
005 60.05510RE01 DUST EXCLUDER 4
006 101.22000.66 WASHER DIN125 2
007 720.22000.66 NUT 2
008 60.01396.01 SHAFT CAS/CAS 2
009 901.08000.33 GREASER DIN71412-A M8x1,25 2
010 60.01115.00 SOPORTE REGULADOR CILINDRO 1
011 54.01117.00 NUT 1
012 60.51157.00 SPINDLE 1
013 201.02835.50 O-RING DIN3770 2
014 207.63028.50 GASKET 2
015 53.01161.00 EMBOLO CIL. 1
016 720.27000.66 NUT 1
017 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
018 60.05500.00 DUST EXCLUDER 1

Page 22 / 57



500 AHZ
STEERING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 624.05010.86 SCREW DIN963 2
020 60.01164.00 SOP. RESORTE 15x43x68 1
021 228.03606.50 WIPER RING 1
022 229.03610.50 COLLARIN 36X46X10 1
023 42.20330.01 GUIA VASTAGO 36x75x55 CIL 1
024 201.58003.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
025 60.51159.11 CUERPO CIL. 63x350 COMP. 1
026 60.99100.00 GASKET SET 1

Page 23 /57



500 AHZ
WHEELS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 60.10225DEOO WHEEL RIM 2
001 60.102251Z00 WHEEL RIM 2
002 60.10226.00 "CUBIERTA 400-15.5"" 14PR." 4
003 60.10228.00 "CAMARA 400-15.5"" 4
004 60.10227.00 RIM 13x15.5"" BH-15MM 4
005 ZF01001.00 SCREW 32
006 15.00452.00 SCREW FASTENING WHEEL 32

Page 24 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BODY
GAS-OIL TANK

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.01431.12 TANK 1
002 43.00750.01 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. 6x9x540 1
003 938.08000.66 CLAMP SPRING 2
004 80.06041.00 FITTING SCREW SIM. M8x1x16 2
005 45.04107.00 FITTING O/TB D3-D8.2 2
006 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 3
007 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 6
008 15.10750.00 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. D6xD9x300 1
009 948.00907.00 CLAMP SPRING D9 1
010 15.01524.00 TANK CAP 2
011 630.08035.96 TORNILLO ISO7380 3
012 43.06261.00 SENSOR 1
013 52.00110.00 NIPPLE SCREW SIM. 1
014 106.14000.20 WASHER CU 1
015 45.04106.00 NIPPLE O/TB 1
016 01.00335.00 MAGNET 1
017 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
018 00.02803.00 SCREW DIN910* 1

Page 25 /57



500 AHZ
GAS-OIL TANK
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 60.11707.00 PROT. DEPOSITO 45x95x114 1
020 60.11705.00 TANK GUARD 1
021 60.11706.00 TANK GUARD 1
022 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 4
023 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 4
024 45.01465.00 SUPLEMENTO ANTIDESLIZ. 100X200 3

Page 26 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BODY

COVERS AND PROTECTORS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 61.00755.00 TAPA. 387X997X1000 MOTOR 1
002 58.10234.01 SHOCK ABSORVER 2
003 60.01926.00 RUBBER TOP 20X8.5 M6X165 2
004 61.10752.00 GUARDABARROS 1
005 15.01993.00 BRACKET ANG. 4
006 61.11752.00 GUARDABARROS 1
007 60.01755.00 HINGE 1
008 15.38237RE00 PROFILE 1
009 60.02755.00 HINGE 1
010 60.00823.04 COVER 1
011 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
012 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 1
013 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
014 15.00835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 25x30x135 1
015 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
016 15.08262.01 STRIP SUPPORT 1
017 60.01923.00 BUTT 2
018 46.01532.00 RED REFLECTOR 2

Page 27 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BODY

COVERS AND PROTECTORS

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
020 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
021 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
022 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 12
023 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 12
024 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 12
025 60.11830.00 TOOLS BOX 1
026 01.00036.02 TOOLS-BAG 1
027 60.02823.00 RUBBER TUBE BRACKET 1
028 60.11321.00 LATCH 1
029 60.11250.00 KNOB 1
030 630.08025.96 SCREW ISO7380 1
031 604.12065.86 SCREW DIN931 4
032 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 4
033 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 4
034 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
035 02.32016.00 CAP 2
036 43.40825.00 BRACKET ANG. 1
037 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
038 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 4
039 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 4
040 60.01461.00 CASING 1
041 60.01462.00 ESTRIBO 30x120x140 CALZO RUEDA 1
042 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 4
043 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 4

Page 28 / 57



500 AHZ

BODY
SILENCER PROTECTORS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 61.11702.00 PROT. MOTOR 371X708 1
002 60.11704.00 PROT. MOTOR 352X1000 1
003 61.11704.00 PROT. MOTOR 371X832 1
004 60.11700.00 PROT. MOTOR 371X994 1
005 61.11703.00 PROT. MOTOR 801X825 1

Page 29 /57



500 AHZ
SEAT
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 01.00706.07 DRIVER S SEAT 1
002 630.10020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M10x20 4
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
004 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 4
005 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 4
006 45.60002.01 BELT 1
007 60.11939.00 EMPU\ADURA ASIENTO CONDUCTOR 2

Page 30 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BODY

STEERING SUPPORT

+ s iy

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.00753.02 STEERING SUPPORT 1
002 46.09991.00 KNOB 1
003 60.09823.00 SUPPORT PLATE 2
004 60.00757.04 PLATE 1
005 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 2
006 60.00754.04 PLATE 1
007 45.01465.00 SUPLEMENTO ANTIDESLIZ. 100X200 1
009 61.11770.00 PROT. MOTOR 70X420X620 1
010 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
011 60.11771.00 PERFIL GOMA 16X23X850 1
012 60.11230.00 TAPA. 2X215X230 1
013 615.04015.66 SCREW DIN84 M4x15 8

Page 31 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BODY

REAR-VISION MIRROR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 1
002 09.11009.00 REARVIEW MIRROR COMPLETE ASSY 1
003 09.11010.00 SUPPORT 16X143X143 1
004 09.11011.00 AXLE SUPPORT MIRROR 4
005 09.11012.00 SOP. EJE 18X25X75 RETROVISOR 4

Page 32 /57



500 AHZ
MUDGUARD
Ty
L
II
':n
rparris BT E
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 61.11539.00 GUARDABARROS 455X510X560 1
002 61.11538.00 GUARDABARROS 455X510X560 1
003 61.11545.00 TUBO MET. D42X450 4
004 61.11450.00 SOP. EJE 220XD42 8
005 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 16
006 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 16

Page 33 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

08. BODYWORK

DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.08237.04 DRIVER GUARD 1
002 604.14050.86 SCREW DIN931 2
003 604.12055.86 SCREW DIN931 8
004 701.14000.66 NUT DIN934 M14x2 2
005 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 6
006 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
007 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 6
008 01.00926.02 BRACKET ANG. 1
009 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
010 46.09991.00 KNOB 2
011 615.04015.66 SCREW DIN84 M4x15 8

Page 34 /57



500 AHZ
SECURITY PIN
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.70835.00 AXLE CPA/GRA 1
002 15.00836.00 PIN DIN11024 R4 1
003 09.11075.00 AXLE SUPPORT 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2
005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2

Page 35/57



500 AHZ

MACHINE OPERATION TOOLS

HOPPER
o
rz-"’,"‘-""\:- o
4 - =
\ L 'llli_..d-"-- y/
\ r,,‘;'-";.f/ﬂ'-.x}__ . T ;
r [} i _.-(" ¢
C \Lzzzy
W 5
"".II“'::‘ /? P _}j |
g Il |
! 1 .',{'\
| A
PP |
| Y -
, ® ©
5 s TS (e
1 | F
oJoRoMa
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 61.00830.00 Hopper 1
002 15.00832.00 PANEL 2
003 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 4
004 54.13138.01 EJE CIL/COR 40x40x147 2
005 923.40045.00 COJINETE VAL. A/L 40x50x45 4
006 61.11653.00 EJE COR/ROS D40XD35X671 1
007 401.04050.60 PIN DIN94 4x50 1
008 101.36000.66 WASHER DIN125 1
009 01.01319.00 NUT DIN935 M30x2x30 1
010 61.11600.00 FALDON 6X500X600 2
011 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 8
012 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 8

Page 36 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDROSTATIC GROUP

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.01430.05 TANK 1
002 43.70446.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
003 43.13444.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
004 60.01370.00 HOSE R1T1 1
005 60.51620.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
006 60.20101.00 COMPLETE OIL FILTER 1
007 52.00317.00 GASKET 2
008 58.01446.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
009 60.01300.01 "TUBO R1T1 17401"'5/16C45X1""5/1" 1
010 60.11616.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
011 43.71492.00 HYDR. PUMP 1
012 45.01454.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
013 60.11616.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
014 60.13900.01 "TUBO R10T 3/4™ 740X1""'5/16C90JI" 1
015 60.13901.01 "TUBO R10T 3/4™ 850XC901""5/16X1" 1
016 201.33035.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
017 52.01493.00 "BRIDA. 6000 PSI 1™ 2
018 607.11040.86 SCREW DIN933 8

Page 37 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDROSTATIC GROUP

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 60.11216.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
020 60.01480.01 "TUBO R1T3/4 830X1"™1/6C90X1""1/" 1
021 60.61212.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE 1
022 60.11212.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
023 60.01480.02 "TUBO R1T3/4 2270X1"™1/16C90X1"" 1
024 55.01446.00 ELBOW C90M/M NIPPLE 1
025 55.13151.00 RADIATOR 2
026 55.01301.01 "TUBO REFOR. B/P 2000XC901"'1/16" 1
027 52.01442.00 FITTING M/M M22x1.5-1.1/16"JIC 1
028 106.12000.20 WASHER CU 1
029 43.02710.00 NIPPLE M/M 5
030 60.13206.01 TUBO R1T1/4 2600-9/16C90-9/16 1
031 45.01453.00 ELBOW C90MO/M NIPPLE 1
032 43.11476.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
033 43.10755.02 BALL VALVE 3/8 G CENTRO CE 1
034 60.13460.01 TUBO R1T1/4 4800X7/16C90X7/16 2
035 52.01441.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
036 106.12000.20 WASHER CU 1
037 60.13200.01 TUBO R1T1/4 2200-7/16C90-7/16 1
038 43.50755.27 NIPPLE M/M 1
039 106.12000.20 WASHER CU 1
040 55.00757.20 NIPPLE SCREW SIM. 1
041 15.07780.00 SCREW DIN910* 1
042 55.00758.00 NIPPLE 1
043 55.00770.20 BRAKE PUMP 1
044 60.13206.02 TUBO R1T1/4 2700-9/16C90-9/16 1
045 45.01454.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
046 60.71490.00 HYDRAULIC ENGINE 1
047 43.70937.00 HOSE R1T1/4 1

Page 38 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

CYLINDERS ACTIONNAMENT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.01430.05 TANK 1
002 08.00360.01 OIL FILTER 1
003 60.13100.01 TUBO GOMA B/P D20XD30X380 1
004 08.00301.01 NIPPLE M/TB 1
005 60.10220.00 HYDR. PUMP 1
006 08.00313.00 FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G 1
007 60.13140.00 THREE-WAY UNION M/M/TL 1
008 15.01352.01 TUBO R2T1/2 295 TL-C90TL 1
009 20.01469.00 VALVE 1
010 60.13016.00 NIPPLE M/TL 1
011 08.00313.00 FITTING M/M 1/2 G-3/8 G 1
012 09.00330.00 CONTROL VALVE 1E 1
013 08.00319.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
014 60.13535.01 TUBO R1T3/8 5850X3/8C90X3/8TL 1
015 950.06500.00 CINTA TUBULAR NEGRA 65MM. 1
016 08.00298.00 NIPPLE O/M 4
017 16.01227.00 RACOR TOR. PROL. 3/8G 2
018 60.13420.00 "TUBO R1T3/8 420X3/8"'C90X3/8"™C" 1

Page 39 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

CYLINDERS ACTIONNAMENT

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 08.00518.00 NIPPLE M/O/M 2
020 08.00315.00 NIPPLE SCREW SIM. 4
021 60.11212.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
022 55.01220.02 CYLINDER D/E 3
023 60.13550.01 TUBO R2T1/2 2950X1/2C90X1/2TL 1
024 43.01425.00 FITTING M/M 1/2G-1/2G 1
025 60.10030.00 STEERING VALVE 1
026 52.01451.00 NIPPLE M/M 1/2 G-1,1/16 JIC 1
027 55.01307.00 HOSE RUBBER L/P 1
028 52.01451.00 NIPPLE M/M 1/2 G-1,1/16 JIC 1
029 10.11428.00 HOSE R1T3/8 1
030 19.00720.00 NIPPLE M/M 1
031 60.05000.01 CYLINDER D/E 1
032 09.00631.00 ROD OIL LEVEL 1
033 60.11460.01 FLANGE 1

Page 40/ 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

CYLINDERS
{T\I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 55.01220.02 CYLINDER D/E 3
002 55.01101.01 CAMISA CILINDRO 3
003 201.05905.50 O-RING DIN3770 3
004 44.01210.00 GUIDE 3
005 229.04010.50 COLLARIN 50X40X10 3
006 228.04008.50 WIPER RING 3
007 720.27000.66 NUT 3
008 207.07058.50 JUNTA ESTAN.COMPAC 70X58X29 3
009 44.01211.00 PISTON 3
010 44.01102.01 VASTAGO D40x662 CIL. 3
011 10.01117.00 NUT DIN439 3
012 10.01115.00 CYLINDER ROD HEAD 3
013 08.00527.00 BEARING 3
014 14.01116.00 BEARING 3
015 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6
016 15.00832.00 PANEL 3
017 08.00135.00 SHAFT CIL/COA 3
018 55.99100RE02 GASKET SET 3

Page 41 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

DISTRIBUTOR
@
s
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.01451.01 PALANCA MANDO 10x21x255 1
002 09.00330.00 CONTROL VALVE 1E 1
003 604.08070.86 SCREW DIN931 3
004 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 3

Page 42 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

OIL TANK
— ____,.,-ﬂ""
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.20101.00 COMPLETE OIL FILTER 1
002 60.20102.00 INDICATOR 1
003 60.20100.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
004 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
005 43.40825.00 BRACKET ANG. 1

Page 43 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC RADIATOR

ﬁ-':'?

i

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.70181.00 TIE ROD 2
002 55.13151.00 RADIATOR 1
003 60.11530.00 PERFIL GOMA 10X20X530 2
004 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 5

Page 44 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

STARTING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 15.45070re00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 55.01451.00 CABLE ELEC. PRINCIPAL 500AHZ 1
003 00.09034.00 HORN 1
004 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 1
005 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1
006 16.01442.00 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
007 15.01411.00 BATTERY 12VX70AH 1
008 01.00842.00 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
009 43.10827.01 FIXING SUPPORT 1
010 61.90620.00 CONMUTATOR 1
011 603.06030.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x30 1
012 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1
013 01.00855.00 ACC. FORK 1
014 10.14436.00 PLUG 1
015 46.10002.00 TERMINAL PROTECTOR 1
016 43.06261.00 SENSOR 1
017 43.01530.02 RELAY 40 AMP. 5 CONTAC. 6.3MM 1
018 60.00933.00 SUPPORT PLATE 1

Page 45 /57



500 AHZ

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

STARTING
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 45.04545.00 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1

Page 46 / 57



500 AHZ

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
TRANSMISSION CONTROL UNIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.31521RE10 BOX CONTROL ELEC. (350-400 AH AHG) 1
002 60.11831.00 STRIP SUPPORT 1
003 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
005 618.08020.86 SCREW DIN7991 M8x20 1
006 60.13153.01 PLUG 1
007 46.00831.00 SOP. FIJACION PORTAFUSIBLES 1
008 46.00830.00 PORTAFUSIBLES APILABLE ESTANCO 1
009 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 1

Page 47 | 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
STARTING BOARD

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 15.45070re00 DASH, PANEL 1
002 60.04507.00 TABLIER 1
003 09.00922.04 SUPPORT PLATE 1
004 60.00923.01 FLANGE 1
005 46.50029.00 CLAMP 2
006 46.50021.05 BOX. NEUTRO EST.00128 1
007 46.50021.04 BOX. 1
008 46.50028.00 ADAPTADOR 1921 1
009 01.00796.00 PUSCH BUTTOM 1
010 43.50024.01 SWITCH 1
011 43.50025.00 DUST EXCLUDER 1
012 01.00823.03 CONMUTATOR 1
013 01.08223.03 KEY 1
014 01.00877.00 BOX. 1
015 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 4
016 43.50032.00 FUSE 15A 2
017 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 1
018 701.06000.66 NUT DIN934 M6X1 1

Page 48 / 57



I DUMPERS
500 AHZ

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
STARTING BOARD

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 61.04508.00 TRAMO I/E TABLIER 1
020 43.01530.02 RELAY 40 AMP. 5 CONTAC. 6.3MM 1
021 55.09063.00 WARNING LIGHT 1
022 46.50021.04 BOX. 1
13.1 43.50022.02 KEY RING 1
13.2 43.50080.00 INDICATOR 2
13.3 43.50022.02 KEY RING 2

Page 49 / 57



DUMPERS

FINISHES

PLATES

eQa=n| 91
1 p—e {!I
13 2 : S
P | SO0ANHZ || (=22

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001  13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 1
002  13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 1
003  09.01351.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
004  502.03000.60 RIVET DIN1476 1
005  46.00825.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
006  09.00769.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
007  01.00779.26 PLATE - CONTACT WITH AUSA 1
008  43.01170.02 PLATE AD. INDI 1
008  43.01170.03 INDICATIVE STICKER 90x45 ENGINE OIL TYPE 1
009  45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
010  02.00774.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
011  43.01352.20 PLATE AD. INDI 1
012  58.01354.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
013  43.70780.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
014  09.09902.01 PLATE AD. INDI 4
015  01.01355.07 PLATE AD. INDI 2
016  43.01356.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
017  60.22350.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2

Page 50 /57



500 AHZ

PLATES

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 14.00775.01 PLATE AD. INDI 2
019 01.01355.05 PLATE AD. INDI 2
020 60.01353.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
021 60.15804.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
022 43.70780.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
023 09.15720.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
024 60.08238.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
025 02.00773.01 PLATE AD. INDI 1

Page 51 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

OPTIONAL
ROTATING BEACON

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00921.00 BEACON 1
002 01.00923.00 BULB 1
003 601.06020.86 SCREW DIN912 3
004 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 3
005 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
006 01.00927.01 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
007 43.07777.00 GROMMET 2
008 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
009 60.14454.00 BULB GUARD 1
010 01.00735.00 SUPPORT ART. 1
011 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
012 60.14455.00 SHEET SUPPORT 1
013 60.13315.00 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1

Page 52 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

ELECTROVALVE AND ACOUSTIC WARNING

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.70121.00 ELECTROVALVULA 1
002 601.06040.86 SCREW DIN912 4
003 601.06050.86 SCREW 4
004 43.70122.00 PLACA REPARTIDORA 60X60 1
005 10.04010.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
006 10.14436.00 PLUG 1
007 02.14110.00 AVISADOR~ACUSTICO~96DB 1
008 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
009 55.10127.00 PROFILE 60x60x30 1

Page 53 /57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

BODY

HYDRAULIK TANK

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 09.00631.00 ROD OIL LEVEL 2
002 603.10025.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x25 1
003 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 1
004 60.11460.01 FLANGE 2
005 08.00316.01 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
006 45.10803.10 CAP M22x1,5 4
007 52.01451.00 NIPPLE M/M 1/2 G-1,1/16 JIC 1
008 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 1
009 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 1
010 60.01430.04 DEPOSITO 50L ACEITE 3
011 08.00360.01 OIL FILTER 6
012 01.00335.00 MAGNET 6
013 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
014 00.02803.00 SCREW DIN910* 2
015 630.08025.96 SCREW ISO7380 2
016 15.10750.00 TUBO PLAS. TRANS. D6xD9x300 1
017 948.00907.00 CLAMP SPRING D9 1
018 43.20015.00 LEVEL 1

Page 54 / 57



500 AHZ
HYDRAULIK TANK
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 45.01465.00 SUPLEMENTO ANTIDESLIZ. 100X200 1

Page 55 /57



500 AHZ

INDEX

02. ENGINE

MOTOR 2
engine supports 3
Air filter comp. 4
Engine coupling 5
Silencer 6
Water radiator 7
TRANSMISSION

Hydromatic bearing 9
Universal drive joint (front axle) 10
Universal drive joint (rear axle) 11
Reductor support 12
Front axle 14
Rear axle 15
CHASSIS

Chassis 16
Chassis connecting rod 17
GAS

ACCELERATOR 18
STEERING

Steering 19
BRAKES

Brake installation 20
STEERING

Steering 22
Wheel

WHEELS 24
BODY

Gas-oil tank 25
Covers and protectors 27

Page 56 / 57



DUMPERS

500 AHZ

Silencer protectors
Seat

Steering support
Rear-vision mirror

Mudguard

08. BODYWORK
DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF

BODY
Security pin

Machine operation tools

HOPPER

Hydraulic installation
Hydrostatic group
Cylinders actionnament
Cylinders

Distributor

Oil tank

Hydraulic radiator

Electric Installation
Starting
Transmission control unit

Starting board

FINISHES

Plates

OPTIONAL

Rotating Beacon

Electric Installation

Electrovalve and acoustic warning

BODY
Hydraulik tank

Page 57 / 57

29
30
31
32
33

34

35

36

37
39
41
42
43
44

45
47
48

50

52

53

54



	02. ENGINE - MOTOR
	02. ENGINE -  engine supports
	02. ENGINE - Air filter comp.
	02. ENGINE - Engine coupling
	02. ENGINE - Silencer
	02. ENGINE - Water radiator
	TRANSMISSION - Hydromatic bearing
	TRANSMISSION - Universal drive joint (front axle)
	TRANSMISSION - Universal drive joint (rear axle)
	TRANSMISSION - Reductor support
	TRANSMISSION - Front axle
	TRANSMISSION - Rear axle
	CHASSIS - Chassis
	CHASSIS - Chassis connecting rod
	GAS - ACCELERATOR
	STEERING - Steering
	BRAKES - Brake installation
	STEERING - Steering
	Wheel - WHEELS
	BODY - Gas-oil tank
	BODY - Covers and protectors
	BODY - Silencer protectors
	BODY - Seat
	BODY - Steering support
	BODY - Rear-vision mirror
	BODY - Mudguard
	08. BODYWORK - DRIVER PROTECTOR ROOF 
	BODY - Security pin
	Machine operation tools - HOPPER
	Hydraulic installation - Hydrostatic group
	Hydraulic installation - Cylinders actionnament
	Hydraulic installation - Cylinders
	Hydraulic installation - Distributor
	Hydraulic installation - Oil tank
	Hydraulic installation - Hydraulic radiator
	Electric Installation - Starting
	Electric Installation - Transmission control unit
	Electric Installation - Starting board
	FINISHES - Plates
	OPTIONAL - Rotating Beacon
	Electric Installation - Electrovalve and acoustic warning
	BODY - Hydraulik tank
	Index - 500 AHZ

